

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

WELLESLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-11709

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION OF WELLESLEY'S RACIAL AFFINITY GROUP POLICY**

Patrick Strawbridge (BBO #678274)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

J. Michael Connolly (*pro hac vice*)
Taylor A.R. Meehan (*pro hac vice*)
James F. Hasson (*pro hac vice*)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com
james@consovoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

I. PDE has Article III standing..... 2

II. PDE is likely to prevail on the merits. 3

 A. The material facts are undisputed..... 3

 B. Wellesley violated the Equal Protection Clause..... 6

 C. Wellesley violated Title VI..... 9

III. PDE satisfies the remaining factors for a preliminary injunction..... 10

Conclusion..... 11

Certificate of Service..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alsaada v. City of Columbus,
2021 WL 1725554 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2021) 10

Baldwin v. Morgan,
287 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1961)..... 7

Bisbal-Ramos v. City of Mayaguez,
467 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006) 8

Bonnell v. Lorenzo,
241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 10

Bowler v. Town of Hudson,
514 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D. Mass. 2007) 8

Brown v. Bd. of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 3

C.G.B. v. Wolf,
464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 10

City of Hope Nat. Med. Ctr. v. HealthPlus, Inc.,
156 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1998) 3

Dorce v. Wolf,
506 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass 2020) 10

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 2

JF v. Carmel Cent. Sch. Dist.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 9

Jones v. Coleman,
2017 WL 1397212 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 19, 2017) 11

Lewis v. Greyhound Corp.,
199 F. Supp. 210 (M.D. Ala. 1961)..... 7

Mayorga Santamaria ex rel. Doe Child. 1-3 v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
2006 WL 3350194 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2006)..... 3

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....2, 10

SFFA v. Harvard,
 980 F.3d 157, 179 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 2

Turn & Bank Holdings, LLC v. Avco Corp.,
 2020 WL 733831 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 13, 2020)..... 11

Welch v. Ciampa,
 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. 2008) 8

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education,
 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept 22, 2016)..... 10

Wright v. City of Euclid,
 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 8

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. §100.3(b) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About Us, WPS Office of Diversity, Equity & Inclusion, bit.ly/302MIRW 8

Letter to Oak Park & River Forest High School District 200, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, No. 05-15-1180 (Sept. 29, 2015), <https://bit.ly/3pvbbTc>.....9, 10
